
 

 

 
 
Democratic Services Section    
Chief Executive’s Department 
Belfast City Council 
City Hall 
Belfast  
BT1 5GS 
 
 
31st October, 2014 
 
 
MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 
 
Dear Alderman/Councillor, 

 

The above-named Committee will meet in the Lavery Room (Room G05), City Hall on 

Thursday, 6th November, 2014 at 4.30 pm, for the transaction of the business noted 

below. 

 

You are requested to attend. 

 
Yours faithfully, 
 
SUZANNE WYLIE 
 
Chief Executive 
 
 
AGENDA: 
 
1. Routine Matters   
 
 (a) Apologies   
 (b) Minutes   
 (c) Declarations of Interest   

 
2. Request for Deputations   
 
3. Routine Correspondence  (Pages 3 - 4) 
 
4. Streamlined Decisions Issued  (Pages 5 - 16) 
 
5. New Applications  (Pages 17 - 36) 
 
6. Deferred Applications Still Under Consideration  (Pages 37 - 46) 
 
7. Reconsidered Items  (Pages 47 - 52) 
 
8. Schedule of Applications  (Pages 53 - 84) 
 
 
 

 
 

Document Pack



 
- 2 - 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Routine Correspondence 
  

The Committee’s comments are sought in respect of the undernoted 
correspondence, copies of which will be made available at the meeting: 
  
Transport NI / Roads Service 
  

• Notification of the replacement of a number of Pay and Display parking bays 
with bike docking stations at Bankmore Street; 

• Notification of the replacement of a number of Pay and Display parking bays 
with bike docking stations at Linenhall Street; 

• Notification of the replacement of a number of Pay and Display parking bays 

with bike docking stations at Winetavern Street;  

• Notification of the replacement of a Pay and Display parking bay in 
Gloucester Street with a disabled parking bay;  

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 45 Veryan Gardens; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 13 Castleview Terrace; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 56 Jocelyn Street; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 45 Lomond Avenue; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 12 Knocknagoney Park; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 14 Holland Drive; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 32 Ardcarn Drive; 

• Notification that the Formal Consultation period for the Lower Malone Area 
and Rugby Road/College Park Avenue residents parking schemes has 
commenced; 

• Notification of the making of the Vesting Order for Belfast Rapid Transit 
(BRT) on the Falls Road between Grosvenor Road and Millsfield;  

  
Northern Ireland Environment Agency - Confirmation of Listed Status 
  

• Bank Buildings, Castle Place, Belfast; 

• Ross’ Auction Rooms, John Ross & Co., 37 Montgomery Street; 

• Tesco, 2 Royal Avenue; 

• St. Mary’s Roman Catholic Church, Chapel Lane; and 

• Calder Fountain, Custom House Square. 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Streamlined Planning Applications Decisions Issued
Decision Issued From: 10/1/2014 12:00:00 AMTo: 10/31/2014 12:00:00 AM

Belfast LGD

Reference
Number

Proposal Location Date Decision
Issued

Applicant Agent

Z/2014/1040/F Single storey rear extension 86 Palmerston Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 1QD 

10/2/14 Terry Hoey   86
Palmerston
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 1QD 

Architectural Design
Partnership 12a
Hibernia Street 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9JE 

Z/2014/1091/F Demolition of existing rear returns
and erection of new two storey
rear extension (amended
description)

5 Winston Gardens 
 Belfast 
 BT5 6HZ 

10/2/14 McQuillan   5
Winston
Gardens 
 Belfast 
 BT5 6HZ 

Hugh Greene 16
Rosepark 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7RG 

Z/2013/1520/A 1 height restrictor on signage
pole, 5 freestanding signs   1
directional sign

McDonald's Restaurant 
 2 Connswater Link 
 Belfast 
 BT5 4AF 

10/3/14 McDonalds
Restaurant Ltd
11-59 High
Road 
 East Finchley 
 London 
 N2 8AW 

Planware Ltd The
Granary  
37 Walnut Tree Lane 
 Sudbury 
 CO101BD 

Z/2014/0003/F Reconfiguration of the car park
and drive-thru lane to provide a
side-by-side order point, including
associated wor
[...]
tment's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the buildings make a material contribution to the character of the
Woodstock Area of Townscape Character and no exceptional reason has been demonstrated which, in the
judgement of the Department, justifies their demolition.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy ATC 2 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the site lies within the Woodstock Area of Townscape Character and
the development would, if permitted, detract from its character as its scale, form, proportions and detailing does
not respect the characteristics of adjoining buildings.  
 
 

Page 7 of 10

Page 43



Council Deferred items still under consideration
Area :- Belfast

17  

Application Ref Z/2014/0586/F

Applicant Apex Housing   c/o agent  
 

Agent McGirr Architects Ltd 670 Ravenhill
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0BZ 

Location Lands on McClure Street to include land south of railway and north of Powerscourt PLace
between 10 Cameron Street and 85 Ormeau Road 
 Belfast BT7 1SH 

Proposal Construction of 20no 5 person 3bed and 7no 3person 2bed social housing dwellings with
associated landscaping

1 The proposal is contrary to the Departments Planning Policy Statement 8 Open Space, Sport and Outdoor
Recreation in that the development would, if permitted, result in the loss of existing open space and therefore
adversely affect the environmental quality and character of the area.

2 The proposal is contrary to the draft Belfast Metropolitan Area Plan 2015 which has reached an advanced stage
of preparation, in that the site is identified as open space and the development if permitted, would be premature
in that it would be contrary to the provisions of the  plan.

3 The proposal is contrary to the Department's Planning Policy Statement 1: General Principles in that insufficient
and adequate information has been provided to demonstrate a satisfactory methodology i
[...]
existing two storey detached house and single garage.

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH14 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6: Planning,
Archaeology and the Built Heritage and A Design Guide for the Malone Conservation Area in that the dwelling
makes a material contribution to the character and appearance of the Malone Conservation Area and no
exceptional reason has been demonstrated which, in the judgement of the Department, justifies its demolition.

Page 10 of 10

Page 46



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO D1

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0355/F Full DATE VALID 3/14/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT BJN Associates Peter Jackson
15 Cleland Park North 
 Bangor 
 BT20 3EN 

AGENT Sarah Macauley
Architect 96 Orby
Drive 
 BT5 6AG 

LOCATION 36 Belmont Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2AN 

PROPOSAL Ground floor restaurant - application for change of use and addition of extract flue to
rear of property. (retrospective) (Acoustic Report received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

4 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07847344821

Date 11/6/14

1 of 6

Page 47 Agenda Item 7



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D2

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0448/F Full DATE VALID 4/3/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Corcrain Enterprises Ltd   85
Francis Street 
 Lurgan 
 BT66 6DN 

AGENT Donnan Ward
Limited 12 Malory
Gardens 
 Lisburn 
 BT28 3JX 

LOCATION 22 to 23 Shaftesbury Square 
 Belfast 
 BT2 7DB 

PROPOSAL Change of use of ground floor of No. 23 to amusement arcade including extension
and frontage alterations to allow for amalgamation with No. 22 (Amended description
and plans).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02892603871

2 of 6

Page 48



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D3

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0552/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 4/24/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mr Bryan Orr   5 Larne Road 
 Ballynure 
 BT39 9UA 

AGENT Beechview
Developments Ltd
5 Larne Road 
 Ballynure 
 BT39 9UA 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy AD1 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement (PPS) 17,
‘Control of Outdoor Advertisements’, in that the proposed sign, if permitted, would be of an
inappropriate scale that would dominate the host building and have a detrimental impact on the
visual amenity on the character and appearance of the surrounding area.

2 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH13 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning, Archaeology
and the Built Heritage’ in that it would, if permitted, be visually dominant and would adversely
affect the character and appearance of the Cathedral Conservation Area.

3 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH 11 of Planning Policy Statement 6 ‘Planning, Archaeology
and the Built Heritage’ in that it would, if permitted, detract from the character and setting of
adjacent listed buildings by reason of its inappropriate detailed design, scale and height.

LOCATION 21 Social 
 1 Hill Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2LA 

PROPOSAL Self adhesive vinyl advertisement with clear self adhesive laminate

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9334 1666

3 of 6

Page 49



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D4

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0574/DCA Demolition within Conservation AreaDATE VALID 4/30/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Hawksdale LTD   17 Croft Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 0PB 

AGENT Blackstaff
Architects 2
College House 
 Citylink 
 Durham Street 
 Belfast 
 BT12 4HD 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH14 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the buildings make a material contribution to
the character of the Malone Conservation Area and no exceptional reason has been
demonstrated which, in the judgement of the Department, justifies their demolition.

LOCATION 12 Deramore Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5JT 

PROPOSAL Existing outbuilding to rear to be demolished.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

16 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9024 6260

4 of 6

Page 50



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D5

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0576/F Full DATE VALID 4/30/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Hawksdale Ltd   17 Croft Road 
 Holywood 
 BT18 0PB 

AGENT Blackstaff
Architects 2
College House 
 Durham Street 
 Belfast 
 BT12 4HQ 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH12 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6:
Planning, Archaeology and the Built Heritage in that the site lies within the Malone Conservation
Area and the development would, if permitted, detract from its character as its scale, form,
massing and proportions is not in sympathy with the characteristic built form of the area and does
not conform with the guidance set out in the Malone Conservation Area document and cause
damage to existing trees. 
 

2 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statement 6 - Planning, Archaeology and the Built
Heritage, Policy BH12 in that it would, if permitted, harm the character of the Malone
Conservation Area through inappropriate layout resulting in detrimental backland development
which would set a precedent for similar proposals.

3 The proposal is contrary to Policy QD1 of the Departments Planning Policy Statement 7: Quality
Residential Environments and DCAN 8  in that the proposed development does not include
adequate provision for private amenity space and if permitted, cause unacceptable damage to
residential amenity through an inappropriate layout which poses dominance and ovebearing.

LOCATION 12 Deramore Park 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5JT 

PROPOSAL Demolition of part outbuilding, extension, restructuring and conversion of garage to
create 1No dwelling at single storey (amended proposal)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

21 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9024 6260

5 of 6

Page 51



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO D6

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0654/F Full DATE VALID 5/19/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Emma Bricknell, Blontrepeneur
Limited   38 Hill Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2LB 

AGENT Doherty Architects
6 Kinnaird Street 
 Belfast 
 BT14 6BE 

LOCATION 12 Hawthornden Road 
 Newtownards Road 
 Belfast BT4 

PROPOSAL Two storey extension to front of dwelling and single storey extension to rear
(amended plans)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9074 6386

ITEM NO D7

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0822/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 6/20/14
DOE OPINION CONSENT

APPLICANT JCDecaux   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Strategic Planning
1 Pavillions Office
Park  
Kinnegar Drive 
 Holywood 
 BT18 9JQ 

LOCATION Adjacent to 1 Farnham Street on the gable of 144-146 Ormeau Road 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2FL 

PROPOSAL 1 no non-illuminated advertisement

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890425222

6 of 6

Page 52



Belfast Council

Applications for Planning Permission

and

Applications deferred from previous meetings

11/6/14

Page 53 Agenda Item 8



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

Council Belfast

ITEM NO 1

APPLIC NO Z/2012/1256/RM Reserved MattersDATE VALID 11/8/12
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Queens University Belfast
Estates Department  
University Road 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1NN 

AGENT Bradley McClure
Architects 186
Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 6AL 

LOCATION Land adjacent to Queens University Playing Fields 
 Dub Lane 
 Upper Malone Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5NB 

PROPOSAL Construction of 8 new detached 5 bedroom dwellings with garages and associated
vehicular access, landscaping etc

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

11 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

90284413

Date 11/6/14

1 of 31

Page 54



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 2

APPLIC NO Z/2012/1421/F Full DATE VALID 12/13/12
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Markets Development
Association   3 Upper Stanfield
Street 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2DN 

AGENT Fresh Design 1
College House
City Link Busines  
City Link Business
Park 
 Durham Street 
 Belfast 
 BT12 4HQ 

1 The proposal is contrary to Planning Policy Statment 1 'General Principles' in that insufficient
information has been submitted under Article 7(4) of the Planning (General Development) Order
(NI) 1993 (as amended) to enable the Department to fully determine this application.

LOCATION Land within existing archways under East Bridge Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 

PROPOSAL Conversion of and extension to existing archways to comprise a creche, an
employment education and training club, community space, cafe, health and fitness
facility with access to East Bridge Street and train station  (amended description).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

90314300

2 of 31

Page 55



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 3

APPLIC NO Z/2013/0835/F Full DATE VALID 7/25/13
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Abcord Buildings Services   c/o
agent  
 

AGENT David Mills
Architect 109
Carryduff Road 
 Lisburn 
 BT27 6YL 

LOCATION 26 Shancoole Park 
 Belfast 
 BT14 8JQ 

PROPOSAL Erection of 2no detached dwellings with associated access driveway and land
[...]
ent opportunities
and the applicant has submitted no overwhelming evidence to justify the loss of the retail / office
units.

LOCATION Caffrey Court 
 149 Glen Road 
 Belfast 
 BT11 8 

PROPOSAL Alteration and conversion of existing vacant retail units to form nine apartments with
associated landscaping, site works and ancillary infrastructure.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890 723900

7 of 31

Page 60



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 8

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0023/LBC Listed Building ConsentDATE VALID 1/9/14
DOE OPINION CONSENT

APPLICANT K Cassidy   c/o agent  
 

AGENT GMR Architects
Ltd 3 St Judes
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2GZ 

LOCATION Hatfield House 
 130 Ormeau Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing central rear return, new 2 storey rear infill extension with 2nd
floor smoking terrace bounded by 2.5m high rendered wall, with associated bar
facilities on 2nd floor, partial removal of rear roof to create new dormer, associated
internal and external alterations to facilitate amended layout at ground, first and
second floor to include removal of internal walls, construction of new walls and
alterations to fireplace and extension of railings along Hatfield Street.(Amended
description and drawings)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07768462808

8 of 31

Page 61



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 9

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0032/F Full DATE VALID 1/9/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr K Cassidy    AGENT GMR Architects
Ltd 3 St Judes
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2GZ 

LOCATION Hatfield House 
 130 Ormeau Road 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2EB 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing central rear return, new 2 storey rear infill extension with 2nd
floor smoking terrace bounded 2.5m high rendered walls, with associated bar facilities
on 2nd floor, partial removal of rear roof to create new dormer, associated internal and
external alterations to facilitate amended layout at ground, first and second floor and
extension of railing along Hatfield Street.(Amended description and drawings)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

10 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07768 462 808

9 of 31

Page 62



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 10

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0061/F Full DATE VALID 1/21/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Kevin McKinney   c/o agent  
 

AGENT Kevin Cartin
Architects Ltd Unit
5 Belmont Office
Park  
232-240 Belmont
Road 
 Belfast 
 BT4 2AW 

LOCATION 21 Finaghy Park Central 
 Finaghy 
 Belfast 
 BT10 0HP 

PROPOSAL Alterations to no.21 Finaghy Park Central, conversion of existing 2 storey brick barn
and erection of 2 no 2 storey dwellings including formation of new access as
approved under plan ref Z/2012/0814/O

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

3 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

10 of 31

Page 63



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 11

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0159/F Full DATE VALID 2/7/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Cathedral Leisure LTD   10th
Floor 
 River House  
48 High Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2DR 

AGENT Consarc Design
Group The Gas
Office  
4 Cromac Quay 
 Belfast 
 BT7 2JD 

LOCATION 62-68 High Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 2BE 

PROPOSAL Change of use of upper floors from storage area to public bar to include internal
alterations.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

2 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9082 8400

11 of 31

Page 64



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

I
[...]
ning Policy Statement 6: Areas of Townscape
Character in that the proposal, if permitted, would introduce unacceptable activities at first floor
level, that would be detrimental to the character of the Lisburn Road ATC (BT039).  The
associated activities would have the potential to adversely impact on existing residential amenity
by way of noise, nuisance and general disturbance with particular regard to the apartments at
Lesley Plaza.

LOCATION First Floor 
 703 Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Change of use from restaurant to provide extension to existing adjacent bar premises,
partial removal of roof to provide first floor terrace, balcony to front and external
alterations (Amended Plans).

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

6 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07967379366

14 of 31

Page 67



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 15

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0397/F Full DATE VALID 3/26/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT The Westland Community Group
89 Westland Road 
 Belfast 
 BT14 6TA 

AGENT   

LOCATION 89 Westland Road 
 BT14 6TA 

PROPOSAL Erection of community facility and 1 retail unit.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

NA

ITEM NO 16

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0427/F Full DATE VALID 3/31/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Paul McCormack   c/o Agent  
 

AGENT Peter J Morgan 17
Glengoland
Crescent 
 Dunmurry 
 BT17 0JG 

LOCATION 4d Locksley Drive 
 Upper Lisburn Road 
 Belfast 
 BT9 

PROPOSAL Proposed demolition of existing warehouse and the construction of 1no. detached
dwelling and car parking (Amended plans received)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07823881417

15 of 31

Page 68



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANN
[...]
Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9043 4333

ITEM NO 24

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0908/F Full DATE VALID 7/3/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Oaklee Homes Group Ltd   37-41
May Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 4DN 

AGENT Harry Rolston
Architect Ltd 49
Lisleen Road 
 Belfast 
 BT5 7SU 

LOCATION Former community centre 
 117 Mayo Street 
 Ainsworth Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT13 3AZ 

PROPOSAL Proposed new build residential development of 6 dwellings consisting of 3no 5 person
3 bedroom and 3no 3 person 2 bedroom houses

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

02890449814

20 of 31

Page 73



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 25

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0919/F Full DATE VALID 7/7/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Afrim Kannabecaj   11 Rosetta
Park 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0DJ 

AGENT Doherty
Architectural
Services 37
Wynchurch
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT6 0JP 

LOCATION 11 Rosetta Park 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Two storey extension to rear and new detached garage to rear.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

5 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07557131259

21 of 31

Page 74



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 26

APPLIC NO Z/2014/0960/F Full DATE VALID 7/11/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Oaklee Housing Group   37-41
May Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 4DN 

AGENT JNp Architects
2nd Floor  
21 Alfred Street 
 Belfast 
 BT2 8ED 

LOCATION Dympna House 
 Oaklee Housing 
 143a Glen Road 
 Belfast 
 BT11 8BP 

PROPOSAL Demolition of existing 2 storey supported housing scheme and provision of new single
storey supported housing comprising 12 no contained apartments, on-site
accomodation, ancillary facilities and associated siteworks

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 
[...]
use from a domestic dwelling to a house of multiple occupancy with 4
bedrooms

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07736 176 003

26 of 31

Page 79



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 33

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1143/F Full DATE VALID 9/1/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Rachael Mullan    AGENT Ivory Architects 15
Old Coach
Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT9 5PY 

LOCATION 62 Bristow Park 
 Upper Malone 
 Belfast 
 

PROPOSAL Erection of 2 storey rear extension & renovations

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07977923685

ITEM NO 34

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1146/F Full DATE VALID 8/29/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Mr Alessandro De Meo   4
College Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT1 6BB 

AGENT Lucas Designs
Consultancy 46
Marlo Heights 
 Bangor 
 BT19 6NQ 

LOCATION 52 Upper Arthur Street 
 Belfast 
 BT1 4GJ 

PROPOSAL Change of use to sit in and takeaway restaurant.

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

07803115407

27 of 31

Page 80



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 35

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1153/F Full DATE VALID 9/2/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT Independant News And Media
PLC   126-144 Royal Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT1 1EB 

AGENT URS Beechill
House  
Beechill Road 
 Belfast 
 BT8 7RP 

LOCATION 126-144 Royal Avenue 
 Belfast 
 BT1 1EB 

PROPOSAL Provision of additional plant including generators, transformers and chillers on the roof
of the publishing block

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9070 5111

ITEM NO 36

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1209/F Full DATE VALID 9/11/14
DOE OPINION APPROVAL

APPLICANT C Selwood   Unit 5 Ardilun House
Pennybridge 
 Ballymena 
 BT42 3HB 

AGENT RJ Studios 1
Sloans Court  
Queen Street 
 Ballymane 
 BT42 2BD 

LOCATION 21 Castlereagh Place 
 Belfast 

PROPOSAL Change of use from dwelling to house in multiple occupation (HMO)

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

1 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 2565 3932

28 of 31

Page 81



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 37

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1219/A AdvertisementDATE VALID 9/15/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Deramore Developments    AGENT Pragma Planning
7 Donegall Square
West 
 Belfast 
 BT1 6JH 

1 The proposal is contrary to Policy BH 13 of Planning Policy 6 'Planning, Archaeology and the
Built Heritage and Policy AD1 of Planning Policy Statement 17 'Control of Outdoor
Advertisements' in that the proposal if permitted, would harm the visual amenity, character and
appearance of the Kings Road Conservation area due to inappropriate siting, scale, design and
proportions.

LOCATION 86 Sandown Road 
 Belfast 
 BT56GU 

PROPOSAL Temporary Advertising Hoarding

REPRESENTATIONS OBJ Letters SUP Letters OBJ Petitions SUP Petitions

0 0 0 0

Addresses Signatures Addresses Signatures

0 0 0 0

028 9091 8410

29 of 31

Page 82



DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT

PLANNING (NI) ORDER 1991

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION

ITEM NO 38

APPLIC NO Z/2014/1226/F Full DATE VALID 9/12/14
DOE OPINION REFUSAL

APPLICANT Mr N Liberante    AGENT Gregory Architects
4 Crescent
Gardens 
 Belfast 
 BT7 1NS 

1 The proposal is contrary to EB 03/12 – Zoned housing site (Committed).
2 The proposal is contrary to the Policy ATC 2 of the Department's Planning Policy Statement 6,

(Addendum) Areas of Townscape Character, in that, the retrospective development if permitted
would have an adverse impact on the character of the ATC.

3 The proposal is contrary to Designation AR01 Arterial Routes, in 

Minutes of the meeting


 G 
464 

 

Town Planning Committee  
 
 

Thursday, 6th November, 2014 
 

MEETING OF TOWN PLANNING COMMITTEE  
 
 Members present: Councillor Hanna (Chairman); 
  The High Sheriff (Alderman L. Patterson); 

Alderman Rodgers; Councillors Garrett, Haire, 
Hutchinson, Jones, McCabe, Mullan and Newton. 

  
 In Attendance: Mr. B. Flynn, Democratic Services Officer, 
  Miss. E. McGoldrick, Democratic Services Officer; and 
  Ms. K. Mills  ) Divisional 
  Ms. C. Reville   ) Planning Office. 
 
 

Apologies 
 

Apologies were reported on behalf of the Deputy Lord Mayor (Councillor 
Hendron), Aldermen M. Campbell and McCoubrey; together with Councillors Curran, 
Carson and McCarthy. 

 
Minutes 

 
The minutes of the meeting of 9th October were taken as read and signed as 

correct. It was reported that those minutes had been adopted by the Council at its 
meeting on 3rd November, subject to the omission of those matters which had been 
delegated to the Committee.  
 

Declarations of Interest 
 

No declarations of interest were reported. 
 

Request for Deputations 
 

It was reported that no requests had been received. 
 

Routine Correspondence 
 
 The Committee noted the receipt of the undernoted items of correspondence: 
 
Transport NI / Roads Service 
  

• Notification of the replacement of a number of Pay and Display parking bays 
with bike docking stations at Bankmore Street; 

• Notification of the replacement of a number of Pay and Display parking bays 
with bike docking stations at Linenhall Street; 

• Notification of the replacement of a number of Pay and Display parking bays 

with bike docking stations at Winetavern Street;  



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 6th November, 2014 465 

 
 

 

 

• Notification of the replacement of a Pay and Display parking bay in Gloucester 
Street with a disabled parking bay;  

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 45 Veryan Gardens; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 13 Castleview Terrace; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 56 Jocelyn Street; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 45 Lomond Avenue; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 12 Knocknagoney Park; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 14 Holland Drive; 

• Notification of a Blue Badge parking bay at 32 Ardcarn Drive; 

• Notification that the Formal Consultation period for the Lower Malone Area 
and Rugby Road/College Park Avenue residents parking schemes has 
commenced; and 

• Notification of the making of the Vesting Order for Belfast Rapid Transit (BRT) 
on the Falls Road between Grosvenor Road and Millfield;  

  
Northern Ireland Environment Agency - Confirmation of Listed Building Status 

  

• Bank Buildings, Castle Place; 

• Ross’ Auction Rooms, John Ross and Co., 37 Montgomery Street; 

• Tesco, 2 Royal Avenue; 

• St. Mary’s Catholic Church, Chapel Lane; and 

• Calder Fountain, Custom House Square. 
 

Streamlined Decisions Issued 
 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 1st October and 31st October. 
 

New Applications 
 
 The Committee noted a list of decisions which had been issued by the Planning 
Service between 7th October and 20th October. 
 

Deferred Applications Under Consideration 
 
 The Committee noted a list of deferred items which were still under consideration 
by the Planning Service. 
 

Appeal Dates Notified 
 
 The Committee noted information which had been received regarding the dates 
for the holding of planning appeals. 



G Town Planning Committee 
466 Thursday, 6th November, 2014 
 

 

 
Reconsidered Items - Application Withdrawn 

 
 The Committee noted that the application Z/2014/0363/F, which related to 703 
Lisburn Road, had been withdrawn at the request of the Planning Service to enable 
amended plans to be considered. 
 

Reconsidered Item - 22 and 23 Shaftesbury Square 
 
 The Committee considered further a planning application for the change of use of 
ground floor premises at 23 Shaftesbury Square. That proposal would, if permitted, allow 
for the amalgamation of 22 with 23 Shaftesbury Square for use as an amusement 
arcade. It was noted that the Divisional Planning Manager had offered an opinion to 
approve the application.  
 
 A Member pointed out that the proposal, if permitted, would be contrary to the 
Council’s Amusement Permit Policy, and, specifically, the criteria which related to: 
 

• the cumulative build-up of amusement arcades in a particular 
location; and 

• the impact on the image and profile of Belfast. 
 

 Therefore, on the grounds stipulated, she suggested that the Committee should 
reject the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager.  
 
 After discussion, the Committee agreed, with two Members voting against, to 
adopt the opinion of the Divisional Planning Manager to approve the application. 
 
 (As the decision was not unanimous, it was subject to ratification by the Council.) 
 
THE COMMITTEE DEALT WITH THE FOLLOWING ITEMS IN PURSUANCE OF THE 

POWERS DELEGATED TO IT BY THE COUNCIL 
 
Reconsidered Items 
 
 The Committee considered further the undernoted planning applications and 
adopted the recommendations of the Divisional Planning Manager thereon: 
 
Site Proposal Opinion 
 
36 Belmont Road  

 
Ground floor restaurant – application for 
change of use and addition of extract flue 
to rear of property. (retrospective) 
(Acoustic Report received) 

 
Approval 

   
21 Social,                           
1 Hill Street 

Self adhesive vinyl advertisement with 
clear self adhesive laminate 

Refusal 



Town Planning Committee G 
Thursday, 6th November, 2014 467 

 
 

 

 
   
12 Deramore Park Existing outbuilding to rear to be 

demolished 
Refusal 

   
12 Deramore Park Demolition of part outbuilding, extension, 

restructuring and conversion of garage to 
create 1 dwelling at single storey 
(amended proposal) 
 

Refusal 

144 to 146 Ormeau Road 1 non-illuminated advertisement Consent 
 
Schedule of Planning Applications 
 
 The Committee considered the schedule of planning applications and agreed to 
adopt the recommendations contained therein, with the exception of those referred to 
below: 
 

Site Proposal Opinion 
   
Land within existing 
archways under East 
Bridge Street 

Conversion of, and extension to, existing 
archways to comprise a crèche, an 
employment education and training club, 
community space, cafe, and health and 
fitness facility with access to East Bridge 
Street and train station (amended 
description).  
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
to enable an office meeting to be held: 
Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
Caffrey Court,                    
149 Glen Road 

Alteration and conversion of existing 
vacant retail units to form nine apartments 
with associated landscaping, site works 
and ancillary infrastructure. 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
to enable an office meeting to be held: 
Criteria 5] 

Refusal 

   
21 Finaghy Park 
Central 

Alteration to 21 Finaghy Park Central, 
conversion of existing 2 storey brick barn 
and erection of 2, 2 storey dwellings 
including formation of new access as 
approved under plan ref Z/2012/0814/0 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
to enable an office meeting to be held: 
Criteria 4] 
 

Approval 



G Town Planning Committee 
468 Thursday, 6th November, 2014 
 

 

 
11 Rosetta Park Two storey extension to rear and new 

detached garage to rear 
[Deferred at the request of the Committee 
to enable an office meeting to be held: 
Criteria 5] 
 

Approval 

4 Ulsterville Drive Change of use from a domestic dwelling 
to an HMO with 4 bedrooms 

Refusal 

 [Deferred at the request of the Committee 
to enable an office meeting to be held: 
Criteria 5] 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 

Chairman 
 


